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LINK TO SWITZERLAND

1st August Badge 2012 -
a piece of Jewellery

It is a contemporary piece of jewellery in ano-
dized aluminium (silver colour) that the Geneva artist

Gilbert Albert has created for Pro Patria this year
- a brooch that can be worn all year around.

The badge has a hollow Swiss cross in the middle
and can be ordered from your Swiss Club or the
Embassy (Wivian Buckrell (04) 815 9518) at $ 8.00 a piece.

It is the 90th anniversary of the Pro Patria 1st of
August badge this year. The proceeds go to the
young people in Switzerland, to enable school
classes to take part in exchange programmes so
they can experience different parts of their country.
The proceeds also go to the upkeep of cultural
treasures in Switzerland. This year's motto is "Small
historic monuments - charming but often underestimated

and forgotten landmarks all over Switzerland".

Visit the website: www.propatria.ch

Thank you for your support!

Marion Weichelt
Ambassador

Swiss representation in

New Zealand
Switzerland has had a Consulate in New Zealand since

1912. The first consulate was situated in Auckland, but in
1937 it was transferred to Wellington. The Consulate was
elevated to a Consulate General in 1959 and to a full
Embassy in 1963.

Do you remember them?

In Wellington
Walter Schmid
Ernst Theiler
Henri Blanchard
Pierre Aubaret
Oscar Rossetti
Jean-Pierre Weber

Max Corti
Fritz Adams
Walter Sollberger
Ivan Etienne
Fridolin Wyss
Michael von Schenck
Ernst Thurnheer
Walter Simmen
Silvie Matteucci
Beat Nobs
Marion Weichelt Krupski

In Auckland
Mr. März
Arthur Müller
Peter Deutschte

1937 •

1946 •

1949
1955 •

1959 •

1963
1968
1969
1975
1979
1982
1987
1989
1993
1996
2000
2005
2010

1946
1949
1955
1959
1963
1967
1969
1974
1979
1982
1987
1989
1993
1996
2000
2005
2010

1966- 1969
1969 - 1994
1994-

Consul
Consul
Consul
Consul
Consul-General
Consul-General
vacant
Ambassador
Chargé d'Affaires
Chargé d'Affaires
Chargé d'Affaires
Chargé d'Affaires
Ambassador
Ambassador
Chargé d'Affaires
Ambassador
Ambassador
Ambassador

Honorary Consul
Honorary Consul
Honorary Consul

(List provided by Heinz Jäggi)

Some of them were members of their local Swiss Club
and made lasting friends in the Swiss community, some
came and went; some supported their club, some kept to
themselves. Maybe some of our readers have stories to
share?
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QUALITY SWISS MADE.

The quality of a Swiss watch,
neatly packaged in an airline.

It's the small things that make an airline great. At SWISS, we pay attention to every detail of our
service. From personal assistance, to inflight cuisine and entertainment programmes: it all makes a

difference. And with every flight we get just a little bit better. So you can count on enjoying your time
on board. Enjoy competitive and flexible airfares to Switzerland and onto Europe with connections via

Hong Kong, Shanghai, San Francisco and Los Angeles. For further information on Swiss airfares from
New Zealand contact your local bonded Travel Agent or visit SWISS.COM.

SWISS.COM
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