

Zeitschrift: Helvetia : magazine of the Swiss Society of New Zealand
Herausgeber: Swiss Society of New Zealand
Band: 78 (2012)
Heft: [5]

Artikel: 1st August badge 2012 - a piece of jewellery
Autor: Weichelt, Marion
DOI: <https://doi.org/10.5169/seals-944051>

Nutzungsbedingungen

Die ETH-Bibliothek ist die Anbieterin der digitalisierten Zeitschriften auf E-Periodica. Sie besitzt keine Urheberrechte an den Zeitschriften und ist nicht verantwortlich für deren Inhalte. Die Rechte liegen in der Regel bei den Herausgebern beziehungsweise den externen Rechteinhabern. Das Veröffentlichen von Bildern in Print- und Online-Publikationen sowie auf Social Media-Kanälen oder Webseiten ist nur mit vorheriger Genehmigung der Rechteinhaber erlaubt. [Mehr erfahren](#)

Conditions d'utilisation

L'ETH Library est le fournisseur des revues numérisées. Elle ne détient aucun droit d'auteur sur les revues et n'est pas responsable de leur contenu. En règle générale, les droits sont détenus par les éditeurs ou les détenteurs de droits externes. La reproduction d'images dans des publications imprimées ou en ligne ainsi que sur des canaux de médias sociaux ou des sites web n'est autorisée qu'avec l'accord préalable des détenteurs des droits. [En savoir plus](#)

Terms of use

The ETH Library is the provider of the digitised journals. It does not own any copyrights to the journals and is not responsible for their content. The rights usually lie with the publishers or the external rights holders. Publishing images in print and online publications, as well as on social media channels or websites, is only permitted with the prior consent of the rights holders. [Find out more](#)

Download PDF: 19.04.2026

ETH-Bibliothek Zürich, E-Periodica, <https://www.e-periodica.ch>

1st August Badge 2012 – a piece of Jewellery



It is a contemporary piece of jewellery in anodized aluminium (silver colour) that the Geneva artist Gilbert Albert has created for Pro Patria this year - a brooch that can be worn all year around.

The badge has a hollow Swiss cross in the middle and can be ordered from your Swiss Club or the Embassy (Wivian Buckrell (04) 815 9518) at \$ 8.00 a piece.

It is the 90th anniversary of the Pro Patria 1st of August badge this year. The proceeds go to the young people in Switzerland, to enable school classes to take part in exchange programmes so they can experience different parts of their country. The proceeds also go to the upkeep of cultural treasures in Switzerland. This year's motto is "Small historic monuments - charming but often underestimated and forgotten landmarks all over Switzerland".

Visit the website: www.propatria.ch

Thank you for your support!

Marion Weichelt
Ambassador

Swiss representation in New Zealand

Switzerland has had a Consulate in New Zealand since 1912. The first consulate was situated in Auckland, but in 1937 it was transferred to Wellington. The Consulate was elevated to a Consulate General in 1959 and to a full Embassy in 1963.

Do you remember them?

In Wellington

Walter Schmid	1937 - 1946	Consul
Ernst Theiler	1946 - 1949	Consul
Henri Blanchard	1949 - 1955	Consul
Pierre Aubaret	1955 - 1959	Consul
Oscar Rossetti	1959 - 1963	Consul-General
Jean-Pierre Weber	1963 - 1967	Consul-General
	1968 - 1969	vacant
Max Corti	1969 - 1974	Ambassador
Fritz Adams	1975 - 1979	Chargé d'Affaires
Walter Sollberger	1979 - 1982	Chargé d'Affaires
Ivan Etienne	1982 - 1987	Chargé d'Affaires
Fridolin Wyss	1987 - 1989	Chargé d'Affaires
Michael von Schenck	1989 - 1993	Ambassador
Ernst Thurnheer	1993 - 1996	Ambassador
Walter Simmen	1996 - 2000	Chargé d'Affaires
Silvie Matteucci	2000 - 2005	Ambassador
Beat Nobs	2005 - 2010	Ambassador
Marion Weichelt Krupski	2010 -	Ambassador

In Auckland

Mr. März	1966 - 1969	Honorary Consul
Arthur Müller	1969 - 1994	Honorary Consul
Peter Deutsche	1994 -	Honorary Consul

(List provided by Heinz Jäggi)

Some of them were members of their local Swiss Club and made lasting friends in the Swiss community, some came and went; some supported their club, some kept to themselves. Maybe some of our readers have stories to share?



The quality of a Swiss watch, neatly packaged in an airline.

It's the small things that make an airline great. At SWISS, we pay attention to every detail of our service. From personal assistance, to inflight cuisine and entertainment programmes: it all makes a difference. And with every flight we get just a little bit better. So you can count on enjoying your time on board. Enjoy competitive and flexible airfares to Switzerland and onto Europe with connections via Hong Kong, Shanghai, San Francisco and Los Angeles. For further information on Swiss airfares from New Zealand contact your local bonded Travel Agent or visit SWISS.COM.

QUALITY, **SWISS** MADE.

SWISS.COM